

SCHEDULE 9

Regulation 15(12)

AMENDMENTS TO THE SUPPLY REGULATIONS

1. The Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging) Regulations 1993 shall be amended in accordance with the following paragraphs of this Schedule.

2. In regulation 2(1)—

- (a) the definition of “approved carriage list” shall be deleted;
- (b) the definition of “carriage” shall be deleted;
- (c) sub-paragraph (b) of the definition of “category of danger” shall be deleted;
- (d) the definition of “characteristic properties” shall be deleted;
- (e) sub-paragraph (b) of the definition of “classification” shall be deleted;
- (f) the definition of “hazard warning sign” shall be deleted;
- (g) the following phrases shall be deleted in the definition of “package”—
 - (i) “or carriage” (where it first occurs after “dangerous for supply”),
 - (ii) “, or in which a substance dangerous for carriage is carried”,
 - (iii) “or carriage, as the case may be”, and
 - (iv) “or carriage” (where it occurs second after “dangerous for supply”);
- (h) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted in the definition of “receptacle”;
- (i) the definition of “road” shall be deleted;
- (j) the definition of “substance dangerous for carriage” shall be deleted; and
- (k) the definition of “substance identification number” shall be deleted.

3. Regulation 2(2) shall be revoked.

4. In regulation 2(3) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted.

5. In regulation 2(4) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted.

6. In regulation 3(1) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted in the three places where it occurs.

7. Regulation 3(3) shall be revoked.

8. In regulation 3(4) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted.

9. Regulation 3(6) shall be revoked.

10. Regulation 4(2) shall be revoked.

11. Regulation 7 shall be revoked.

12. In regulation 8—

- (a) the phrase “and the consignor of a substance which is dangerous for carriage”; and
- (b) the phrase “or consign (whether as principal or agent for another) for carriage, as the case may be,”

shall be deleted.

13. In regulation 9(1) the phrase “and regulations 11 and 12” shall be deleted.

14. In regulation 9(4) insert the words “or preparation” after the word “substance” and for the word “label” substitute the word “package”.

15. Regulation 10 shall be revoked.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

16. Regulation 11 shall be revoked.
17. Regulation 12 shall be revoked.
18. In regulation 14(1) for the words “regulations 9 to 13” substitute the words “regulations 9 and 13”.
19. In regulation 14(5) the phrase “and that part of the label required under regulation 10 which does not carry the hazard warning sign” shall be deleted.
20. In regulation 14(6) for the words “regulation 9(2)(b)(ii) or 9(3)(b)(iii)” substitute the words “regulation 9(2)(c)(i) or 9(3)(c)(ii)”.
21. Regulation 14(7) shall be revoked.
22. In regulation 14(8) for the words “(2), (5) and (7)” substitute the words “(2) and (5)”.
23. In regulation 17(1) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted.
24. In regulation 19(2)—
 - (a) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted;
 - (b) the phrase “or carry” shall be deleted; and
 - (c) the phrase “or carried” shall be deleted in the three places where it occurs.
25. In regulation 21(2)—
 - (a) the phrase “or carriage” shall be deleted; and
 - (b) after the phrase “is so labelled” insert the words “or where that requirement is treated as being satisfied by virtue of regulations 9 or 10 of the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) Regulations 1994 (S.I. 1994 No.)”.
26. Paragraphs (6), (7), (10), (11) and (12) of regulation 21 shall be revoked.
27. Regulation 22 shall be revoked.
28. In paragraph 1 of Part III of Schedule 1—
 - (a) the phrase “or carriage”; and
 - (b) the phrase “or Part I of Schedule 3”shall be deleted.
29. Schedule 3 shall be revoked.
30. In sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 7 of Part II of Schedule 7 for “S 4” substitute “S 46”.
31. Schedule 8 shall be revoked.
32. Schedule 9 shall be revoked.
33. Schedule 11 shall be revoked.